

No. 22-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of New York

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Claudia Trupp
Matthew Bova
CENTER FOR
APPELLATE LITIGATION
120 Wall Street,
28th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Easha Anand
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual background	2
B. Procedural history.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The New York Court of Appeals’ harmless- error holding is patently erroneous.....	12
A. The improper admission of Morris’s allegation plainly contributed to the jury’s guilty verdict	12
B. The other evidence against petitioner was not even remotely overwhelming.....	19
II. This Court should correct the New York Court of Appeals’ error.....	24
A. The harmless-error doctrine is important and too-often misapplied.....	24
B. This is the right case to provide a fresh demonstration of how harmless- error review should operate.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Opinion of the New York Court of Appeals (July 21, 2022).....1a

Appendix B, Opinion of the New York Court of Appeals (June 25, 2020).....6a

Appendix C, Opinion of the Supreme Court of New York, Appellate Division (June 11, 2019) 13a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anthony v. Louisiana</i> , 143 S. Ct. ___ (2022)	25
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	16, 25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1983).....	22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	10, 12, 24
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963).....	12
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	19
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	21
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	17
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	17
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021) (per curiam)	26
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	23
<i>People v. Berger</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 214 (1981)	17
<i>People v. Crimmins</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 230 (1975)	10

<i>People v. Yazum</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 302 (1963)	21
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	16
<i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 142 S. Ct. 4 (2021) (per curiam)	26
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	16
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) (per curiam)	26
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) (per curiam)	26
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	12
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) (per curiam)	22
<i>The Western Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922).....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. VI, Confrontation Clause.....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	1
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(4)	5
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.03(3)	5

Other Authorities

- Epps, Daniel, *Harmless Errors and Substantial Rights*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2117 (2018)..... 24, 25
- Kamin, Sam, *Harmless Error and the Rights/Remedies Split*, 88 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2002)..... 25
- Landes, William M. & Posner, Richard A., *Harmless Error*, 30 J. Legal Stud. 161 (2001)..... 24
- Murray, Justin, *A Contextual Approach to Harmless Error Review*, 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1791 (2017)..... 25
- Traynor, Roger J., *The Riddle of Harmless Error* (1970)..... 24
